use.”  The Court has limited the parties to a consideration of all alleged infringements and uses in 

the three academic terms immediately following adoption of the 2009 Copyright Policy:  

Maymester 2009, Summer 2009 and Fall 2009.  In those three academic terms, GSU faculty 

taught a total of eight thousand fifty-two (8052) courses.  According to a federal study, the 

average college student spends approximately $550.00 per full semester on books.  On March 

15, 2011, the parties submitted a “Joint Filing Concerning Allegations of Infringement at GSU in 

response to the Court’s November 5, 2010 and March 4, 2011 Orders.”  That document lists